

No. 17-6664

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL A. MAYS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY TO THE UNITED STATES' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Donna Lee Elm
Federal Defender

Conrad Benjamin Kahn, Counsel of Record
Research and Writing Attorney
Federal Defender's Office
201 South Orange Avenue, Suite 300
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 648-6338
Facsimile: (407) 648-6765
E-mail: Conrad_Kahn@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i

Table of Authorities iii

Reply Arguments1

 I. The Circuits Are Divided on a Question of Federal Law1

 II. The Circuit Split Warrants this Court’s Review2

 III. The Decision Below is Wrong.....8

 IV. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle.....12

Conclusion14

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>Benitez-Saldana v. State</i> , 67 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2011)	2, 11
<i>Conde v. United States</i> , No. 17-5772, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Aug. 26, 2017	4
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , No. 17-5543, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Aug. 8, 2017	4
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	4
<i>Everette v. United States</i> , No. 17-6054, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Sept. 18, 2017	4, 6
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>Gardner v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 1322150 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 10, 2017)	7
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	7, 8
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , No. 17-6829, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Nov. 9, 2017	5
* <i>Hayes v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	2, 11
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	4
<i>James v. United States</i> , No. 17-6271, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Oct. 3, 2017	4
* <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) (<i>Curtis Johnson</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) (<i>Samuel Johnson</i>)	5, 8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , No. 17-6140, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Sept. 25, 2017	5
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	4
<i>Middleton v. United States</i> , No. 17-6276, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Oct. 3, 2017	4
<i>Montsdoca v. State</i> , 93 So. 157 (Fla. 1922)	1
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016)	7
<i>Orr v. United States</i> , No. 17-6577, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Oct. 26, 2017	5
<i>Pace v. United States</i> , No. 17-7140, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Dec. 18, 2017	5

<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , No. 17-5745, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Aug. 24, 2017	4
<i>Rivera v. United States</i> , No. 17-6374, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Oct. 12, 2017.....	4, 5
* <i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997).....	1, 13
* <i>Sanders v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	2, 11
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 137 S. Ct. 31 (2016).....	8
<i>Shotwell v. United States</i> , No. 17-6540, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Oct. 17, 2017.....	5
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , No. 17-5554, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Aug. 4, 2017	4
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	4
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 104 F. App'x 997 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 749 F.3d 1010 (11th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Fritts</i> , 841 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Garcia-Hernandez</i> , Case No. 17-3027	7
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 823 F.3d 794 (4th Cir. 2016)	3
* <i>United States v. Geozos</i> , 870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 877 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 2016 WL 1464118 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 594 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Molinar</i> , 876 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>United States v. Orr</i> , 685 F. App'x 263 (4th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 866 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	4

Williams v. United States, No. 17-6026, *pet. for cert. filed* Sept. 14, 2017..... 4

Statutes and Sentencing Guidelines

18 U.S.C. § 16..... 8, 10

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)..... 10, 12

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1 8

U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2..... 8

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2..... 8

Other Authorities

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, *Public Data Briefing: “Crime of Violence” and Related Issues*,
http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20151105/COV_briefing.pdf (Slide 30)..... 6

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Interactive Sourcebook*, <https://isb.ussc.gov/Login>..... 5

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Quick Facts: Mandatory Minimum Penalties 2* (2017)..... 6

Brief in Opposition, *Johnson v. United States*,
2008 WL 5661843 (Dec. 24, 2008)..... 2

Application for Certificate of Appealability, *Mays v. United States*,
Case No. 17-11861 (11th Cir. Mar. 25, 2017)..... 12, 13
